Disposition of fees, etc.

Section 7. All license fees, fines and penalties, collected or received under the provisions of this act, shall be paid into the State Treasury, through the Department of Revenue, and credited to the Fish Fund.

Violation of est

Section 8. Any person violating any provision of this act, or any rule or regulation prescribed by the board under this act, shall, upon conviction thereof in a summary proceeding before a justice of the peace, alderman or magistrate, be sentenced to pay a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars and costs nor more than one hundred dollars and costs, or, in default of payment thereof, thirty days in jail; and, in addition, the board may revoke the license issued for the motor boat used by such person.

Penalty.

Section 9. This act shall become effective on the

Revocation of license. Effective

date.

first day of July, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one.

APPROVED—The 28th day of May, A. D. 1931.

GIFFORD PINCHOT

No. 122

AN ACT

Authorizing the State Treasurer, under certain conditions, to transfer sums of money from the General Fund to the Motor License Fund; providing for the subsequent transfer of an equal sum from the Motor License Fund to the General Fund; and making appropriations necessary to effect such transfers.

General and Motor License Funds.

Transfer of moneys.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the State Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed, from time to time during the current calendar year, to transfer from the General Fund to the Motor License Fund such sums. not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of ten million dollars (\$10,000,000), as the Governor may approve. Any sums so transferred shall be available for the purposes for which the Motor License Fund is appropriated by law. Transfers shall be made hereunder upon warrant by the Auditor General upon requisitions of the Governor.

Retransfer.

Section 2.

section one of this act shall be transferred from the Motor License Fund to the General Fund in twelve

Monthly instalments. equal monthly instalments, beginning six months after the date of transfer. Such transfers shall be made by the State Treasurer upon requisition and warrant of the Auditor General, who shall furnish to the Governor, the Secretary of Revenue, and the Secretary of Highways a copy of each requisition drawn for this purpose.

an amount equal to that transferred at any time under

In order to reimburse the General Fund,

Section 3. The moneys in the General Fund and the Moneys Motor License Fund are hereby specifically appropriated.

Moneys specifically appropriated. for transfer as provided in this act.

APPROVED—The 28th day of May, A. D. 1931.

GIFFORD PINCHOT

No. 123

AN ACT

To further amend section two hundred eighty-five of the act, approved the second day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five (Pamphlet Laws, four hundred forty-eight), entitled "An act relating to fish, and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating to fish in the inland waters and the boundary lakes and boundary rivers of the Commonwealth."

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section two hun- Fish. dred eighty-five of the act, approved the second day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five (Pamphlet Laws, four hundred forty-eight), entitled "An act relating to fish, and amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating to fish in the inland waters and the boundary lakes and boundary rivers of the Commonwealth," as last amended by the act, approved the ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, four hundred fifty-one), entitled "An act to amend sections two hundred twenty, as amended, two hundred twenty-one, two hundred twenty-two, two hundred twenty-three, two hundred twenty-four, two hundred twenty-five, as amended, and two hundred eighty-five, as amended, of the act, approved the second day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five (Pamphlet Laws, four hundred forty-eight), entitled 'An act relating to fish, and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating to fish in the inland waters and the boundary lakes and boundary rivers of the Commonwealth." is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 285. Fish License Fund Established.—All fees, fines, penalties and other moneys paid, received, recovered, and collected, (a) under the provisions of any law repealed and replaced by this act, and now held in the State Treasury as a fund, or any part of a fund separate and apart from the various purposes designated by law, or (b) that may be hereafter paid. recovered, received, and collected under the provisions of any act repealed and replaced by this act, or (c) that may be paid, received, recovered, and collected under the provisions of this act, shall be placed in a separate fund by the State Treasurer, to be known as

Section 285, act of May 2, 1925 (P. L. 448), as last amended by act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 451),

further